ROLLS

Rolls-Royce

Rolls-Royce Corporation
501-D22, D36

COMMERCIAL
OVERHAUL
INFORMATION LETERS
(COIL)

Technical Publications
Index

August 8. 2019



Rolls-Royce
COMMERCIAL OVERHAUL INFORMATION LETTER INDEX

COIL No. Subject Published Revised

1001 Cancelled Prior To Publication

1002 External Scavenge Pump Oil Pump Cover - Machine Cast Raised 07-10-67
Characters as Necessary

1003 Thermocouple Probe Replacement, 501-D22 and 501-D36 Cancelled*

1004 Use of Industrial Engine Parts In Aircraft Engines 06-24-71
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1005 Ni-Cad Plating of Compressor Rotor and Stator Vane Assembly Cancelled*
501-D13, 501-D22, D22A, D22C Engines

1006 Case Hardness Comparison Chart 10-01-71

1007 Reduction Gear Main Power Train Bearing Cage Interchangeability 04-20-72 No. 3, 12-18-73

1008 Planet Gear and Bearing Assembly - Assembly and Disassembly Cancelled*
Procedure

1009 Cancelled Prior to Publication

1010 Reduction Gear Scavenge Pump Drive Gear To Shaftgear Alignment Cancelled*

1011 Replacement of Fuel Hose Firesleeving Cancelled*

1012 501 Compressor Extension Shaft and Side Gear Backlash Inspection Cancelled*

1013 Turbine Shaft Coupling and Turbine Coupling Adapter Rework - Cancelled*
501-D22, D22A Engines

1014 Cancelled Prior to Publication

1015 Cancelled Prior to Publication

1016 Cancelled Prior to Publication

1017 Post Overhaul Engine Test - Changes For Energy Conservation Cancelled*
501-D22, D22A, D36 Engines

1018 Turbine Blade Elongation Cancelled*

1019 Effects of Alpak Coating On Restricted Blade Areas Cancelled*

1020 Turbine 1st-Stage Wheel Replacement Cancelled*

1021 501-D22A Turbine Rotor Inspection -Chapter 72-3-5A Cancelled*

1022 501-D22A, D22C Turbine Blade Retaining Tangs Cancelled*

1023 Cancelled Prior to Publication

1024 Turbine Case Shroud Used On Post Overhaul Test - 501-D22, D22A Cancelled*
Engines

1025 Cancelled Prior to Publication

1026 1st-Stage Turbine Blade Replacement Criteria Model 501-D Series Cancelled*
Turbines

1027 Series Il Turbine Vane Inner Band Seal to Spacer Knife Seal Cancelled*
Clearances

1028 Engine Compressor Rotor Wheel Inspection Criteria - Added Cancelled*

1029 Reduction Gear Rear Case Mount Repair Cancelled*

1030 NTS Actuator Rod Bushing 6843526 - Inspect Cancelled*

* Ref to D22 Overhaul Manual (4RC3)

we,100s 501=D22,A,C,G and 501-D36 INDEX

Revised Aug 8, 2019 PAGE 1 OF 4



COIL No.

Rolls-Royce

COMMERCIAL OVERHAUL INFORMATION LETTER INDEX

Subject

1031
1032
1033
1034
1035
1036
1037
1038

1039
1040
1041

1042

1043
1044

1045
1046

1047
1048
1049

1050
1051
1052

1053
1054
1055
1056

1057

1058

Aluminum Compressor Inlet Housing Assembly

501 Series Rear Turbine Scavenge Insulator Repair
501-D22A Turbine Vane Casing Overhaul Instructions
Compressor Case Splitline Leakage Sealing Compound
Fluorescent Magnetic Particle Inspection of Engine Control
Bearing Separators - Fluorescent Penetrant Inspection
Overhaul of Fuel Nozzle Spray Tips

1st- and 2nd-Stage Turbine Vane Clearance
Model 501-D22A, -D22C,

Actithane WC Paint
Turbine Vane Metallizing Repair

501-D Engines, Reduction Gear Nose Bearing, and Rear Carrier
Bearing

Metallizing Repair of Front Turbine Bearing Cage, 501-D22A Engine
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

Outer Combustion Case Inspection

Sun Gear Hub External Spline Repair 501-D13 A, D, H, -D22A,
D22C, D36, T56-A-14LFE, and T56-A-15LFE,

Permanent Resin Coating AMS 3135

Turbine Guide Vane and Seal Support Inspection and Repair
Procedures

Cancelled Prior to Publication
Cancelled Prior to Publication

Material Identification of Commercial Turbine Blades For Alpak
Purposes

Cancelled Prior to Publication
Cancelled Prior to Publication

Reduction Gearbox Negative Torque Signal (NTS) Plunger Bore Repair
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

T56/501 Series Il Engines - Improper Assembly
Rear Turbine Bearing Installation
Cancelled Prior To Publication

Turbine Rear Bearing Oil Seal - Remove Front Inner Lining
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

Shot Peening of 1st-Stage Compressor Wheels, 6841211, 6871371,
6829661, 6844081, 6805701, 6805651, and 6789681

Pinion Shaftgear Assembly MPI Inspection
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

* Ref to D22 Overhaul Manual (4RC3)

we,100 501=D22,A,C,G and 501-D36 INDEX

Revised Aug 8, 2019

Published

Revised

Cancelled

Cancelled*
Cancelled*
Cancelled*
Cancelled*
Cancelled*
Cancelled*

Cancelled*

Cancelled*
Cancelled*

Cancelled*

03-16-77

Cancelled*

Cancelled*

Cancelled*

Cancelled*

08-25-78

04-25-80

Cancelled

02-12-80

03-12-80

12-21-84

03-00-89

No. 6, 07-01-14

PAGE 2 OF 4



Rolls-Royce
COMMERCIAL OVERHAUL INFORMATION LETTER INDEX

COIL No. Subject Published Revised

1059 Compressor Wheel MPI Inspection 03-01-90
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1060 Critical Shafting Inspection for Grinding Burns 02-28-91
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1061 Coordinator Control - Assembly Grease Change 02-28-91

1062 Compressor Assembly 04-15-92 No. 1, 07-15-92
(No Effectivity For D22 Engine)

1063 Compressor Tie Bolt, Forward End Flange - Repair 05-15-93

1064 3rd-Stage Turbine Wheel Inspection, 6845593 (Series ll) 01-30-93
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1065 Planet Gear and Bearing Assembly (TDC) 11-30-93 No. 1, 07-08-03
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1066 Cancelled Prior To Publication

1067 Non-AEP Coating, 2nd-Stage Blade 6898062 08-31-95
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1068 Improved Starting Fuel Schedule 11-15-96
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1069 Wide Rim, 1st to 2nd Stage Turbine Spacer Rework and Turbine 10-31-96 No. 2, 01-15-02
Clamp Bolt Torque Change (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1070 Fuel Control Speed Piston O-Ring Seal 12-08-97 No. 2, 06-01-01
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1071 Series |l 1st Stage Turbine Saddle Vane-Broken Tang 02-01-98
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1072 Metco 445ns Replacement for Sprabronze AA 12-08-97 No. 3, 07-11-03
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1073 Reduction Gearbox Cracking in the Eyebolt Boss and 02-23-98 No. 2, 05-28-04
Mounting Pad Area (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1074 Second and Third Stage Turbine 03-01-99 No. 2, 11-15-06

Vane Honeycomb Replacement
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1075 Rear Carrier Cage Bolt Torque 12-15-98
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)
1076 Reduction Gear Housing Starter Drive Shaft Magnetic Oil Seal , 03-15-99 No. 1, 09-15-03

Removal, Disassembly Cleaning, Inspection, Assembly and Installation
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1077 Torquemeter Housing Plate 02-10-99
Change From Cadmium To Nickel
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1078 Rear Turbine Bearing Support Weld 09-13-99
Wire and Annealing Process
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

1079 Replacement for Brayco 814 Oil 04-05-00
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)
1080 New Fuel Control Assembly, P/N 6892328-Improved Starting Fuel 08-04-00 No. 1, 07-03-02

Schedule and Speed Piston O-ring Seal Replacement
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

wet,100s 901=D22,A,C,G, and 501-D36 INDEX

Revised Aug 8, 2019 PAGE 3 OF 4



COIL No.

Rolls-Royce

COMMERCIAL OVERHAUL INFORMATION LETTER INDEX

Subject

1081

1082

1083

1084

1085

1086
1088

1089

1090

1091

1092

1093

1094

1095

1096
1097
1099

1100

1101

14th - Stage Compressor Wheel - Alternative Repair
Method for Hub OD/ID - Rework

Inner Rear Exhaust Cone-Anti-Rotation Slot Inspection/Repair
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

Improved Bearing Designs Released to T56/501D Series I, I, and 11|
Model Engines (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

Compressor Case Silicone Resin Removal-Rework
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

Anti-Ice Solenoid Valve, P/N 23052049
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

Cancelled Prior To Publication

501-D22G Engine Rebuild Instructions
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

Fuel Nozzle Overhaul Procedures
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

Compressor Blade Surface Finish, Stages 10-14
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

Metco 444, Alternate Method to Metcoloy 2 (Metco 2)
(No Effectivity For D36 Engine)

Compressor Wheel Plating - Hydrogen Embrittlement Relief

Approval of Metco 73FNS-2 or Metco 72F Plasma Spray as Alternate
Repairs for: Vane and Seal Support Internal Diameter (6870406) Inner
Combustion Casing Piston Ring Grooves (6789860)

Propeller Thrust Nut, HVOF Tungsten Carbide Coated Sealing Surface

Approval of Alternate Materials for BUNA-N Rubber on the Air Inlet
Housing Struts

Cast Turbine Front Bearing Support Repair P/N 23071468
Compressor Tie Bolt Plating

P/N 23009372 Turbine Vane Case -
Add Chamfer to Inner Vane Slots

Compressor Case Blade Track: Application of XPT 268 and
Alternates Coatings

Published

Revised

01-08-04

12-12-00

05-18-01

12-15-00

01-17-01

08-21-01

12-12-01

01-29-02

07-22-03

01-23-03

10-07-04

10-07-04

10-06-04

01-18-05
03-02-05
04-21-08

10-06-08

Inspection of Oil Jet Nozzle, PN 23055584, At Reduction Gearbox Depot 03-17-17

Visit

No. 1, 10-19-05

No. 1, 01-10-02

Reissue
02-04-04

No. 3, 09-22-16

No.1, 01-29-19

we,100 501=D22,A,C,G and 501-D36 INDEX

Revised Aug 8, 2019

PAGE 4 OF 4



