

# Rolls-Royce Corporation 501-D22, D36

# COMMERCIAL OVERHAUL INFORMATION LETERS (COIL)

# Technical Publications Index

**August 8. 2019** 

### COMMERCIAL OVERHAUL INFORMATION LETTER INDEX

COIL No.	Subject	<u>Published</u>	Revised		
1001	Cancelled Prior To Publication				
1002	External Scavenge Pump Oil Pump Cover - Machine Cast Raised Characters as Necessary	07-10-67			
1003	Thermocouple Probe Replacement, 501-D22 and 501-D36	Cancelled*			
1004	Use of Industrial Engine Parts In Aircraft Engines (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	06-24-71			
1005	Ni-Cad Plating of Compressor Rotor and Stator Vane Assembly 501-D13, 501-D22, D22A, D22C Engines	Cancelled*			
1006	Case Hardness Comparison Chart	10-01-71			
1007	Reduction Gear Main Power Train Bearing Cage Interchangeability	04-20-72	No. 3, 12-18-73		
1008	Planet Gear and Bearing Assembly - Assembly and Disassembly Procedure	Cancelled*			
1009	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
1010	Reduction Gear Scavenge Pump Drive Gear To Shaftgear Alignment	Cancelled*			
1011	Replacement of Fuel Hose Firesleeving	Cancelled*			
1012	501 Compressor Extension Shaft and Side Gear Backlash Inspection	Cancelled*			
1013	Turbine Shaft Coupling and Turbine Coupling Adapter Rework - 501-D22, D22A Engines	Cancelled*			
1014	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
1015	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
1016	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
1017	Post Overhaul Engine Test - Changes For Energy Conservation 501-D22, D22A, D36 Engines	Cancelled*			
1018	Turbine Blade Elongation	Cancelled*			
1019	Effects of Alpak Coating On Restricted Blade Areas	Cancelled*			
1020	Turbine 1st-Stage Wheel Replacement	Cancelled*			
1021	501-D22A Turbine Rotor Inspection -Chapter 72-3-5A	Cancelled*			
1022	501-D22A, D22C Turbine Blade Retaining Tangs	Cancelled*			
1023	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
1024	Turbine Case Shroud Used On Post Overhaul Test - 501-D22, D22A Engines	Cancelled*			
1025	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
1026	1st-Stage Turbine Blade Replacement Criteria Model 501-D Series Turbines	Cancelled*			
1027	Series III Turbine Vane Inner Band Seal to Spacer Knife Seal Clearances	Cancelled*			
1028	Engine Compressor Rotor Wheel Inspection Criteria - Added	Cancelled*			
1029	Reduction Gear Rear Case Mount Repair	Cancelled*			
1030	NTS Actuator Rod Bushing 6843526 - Inspect	Cancelled*			
+ Defte Doo Overhand Married (4DOO)					

<sup>\*</sup> Ref to D22 Overhaul Manual (4RC3)

June 1, 1993 **501-D22,A,C,G and 501-D36 INDEX**Revised Aug 8, 2019 PAGE 1 OF 4

### COMMERCIAL OVERHAUL INFORMATION LETTER INDEX

COIL No.	<u>Subject</u>	<u>Published</u>	Revised
1031	Aluminum Compressor Inlet Housing Assembly	Cancelled	
1032	501 Series Rear Turbine Scavenge Insulator Repair	Cancelled*	
1033	501-D22A Turbine Vane Casing Overhaul Instructions	Cancelled*	
1034	Compressor Case Splitline Leakage Sealing Compound	Cancelled*	
1035	Fluorescent Magnetic Particle Inspection of Engine Control	Cancelled*	
1036	Bearing Separators - Fluorescent Penetrant Inspection	Cancelled*	
1037	Overhaul of Fuel Nozzle Spray Tips	Cancelled*	
1038	1st- and 2nd-Stage Turbine Vane Clearance Model 501-D22A, -D22C,	Cancelled*	
1039	Actithane WC Paint	Cancelled*	
1040	Turbine Vane Metallizing Repair	Cancelled*	
1041	501-D Engines, Reduction Gear Nose Bearing, and Rear Carrier Bearing	Cancelled*	
1042	Metallizing Repair of Front Turbine Bearing Cage, 501-D22A Engine (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	03-16-77	
1043	Outer Combustion Case Inspection	Cancelled*	
1044	Sun Gear Hub External Spline Repair 501-D13 A, D, H, -D22A, D22C, D36, T56-A-14LFE, and T56-A-15LFE,	Cancelled*	
1045	Permanent Resin Coating AMS 3135	Cancelled*	
1046	Turbine Guide Vane and Seal Support Inspection and Repair Procedures	Cancelled*	
1047	Cancelled Prior to Publication		
1048	Cancelled Prior to Publication		
1049	Material Identification of Commercial Turbine Blades For Alpak Purposes	08-25-78	
1050	Cancelled Prior to Publication		
1051	Cancelled Prior to Publication		
1052	Reduction Gearbox Negative Torque Signal (NTS) Plunger Bore Repair (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	04-25-80	
1053	T56/501 Series II Engines - Improper Assembly	Cancelled	
1054	Rear Turbine Bearing Installation	02-12-80	
1055	Cancelled Prior To Publication		
1056	Turbine Rear Bearing Oil Seal - Remove Front Inner Lining (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	03-12-80	
1057	Shot Peening of 1st-Stage Compressor Wheels, 6841211, 6871371, 6829661, 6844081, 6805701, 6805651, and 6789681	12-21-84	No. 6, 07-01-14
1058	Pinion Shaftgear Assembly MPI Inspection (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	03-00-89	

<sup>\*</sup> Ref to D22 Overhaul Manual (4RC3)

June 1, 1993 **501-D22,A,C,G and 501-D36 INDEX**Revised Aug 8, 2019 PAGE 2 OF 4

### COMMERCIAL OVERHAUL INFORMATION LETTER INDEX

COIL No.	Subject	<u>Published</u>	Revised
1059	Compressor Wheel MPI Inspection (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	03-01-90	
1060	Critical Shafting Inspection for Grinding Burns (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	02-28-91	
1061	Coordinator Control - Assembly Grease Change	02-28-91	
1062	Compressor Assembly (No Effectivity For D22 Engine)	04-15-92	No. 1, 07-15-92
1063	Compressor Tie Bolt, Forward End Flange - Repair	05-15-93	
1064	3rd-Stage Turbine Wheel Inspection, 6845593 (Series III) (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	01-30-93	
1065	Planet Gear and Bearing Assembly (TDC) (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	11-30-93	No. 1, 07-08-03
1066	Cancelled Prior To Publication		
1067	Non-AEP Coating, 2nd-Stage Blade 6898062 (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	08-31-95	
1068	Improved Starting Fuel Schedule (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	11-15-96	
1069	Wide Rim, 1st to 2nd Stage Turbine Spacer Rework and Turbine Clamp Bolt Torque Change (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	10-31-96	No. 2, 01-15-02
1070	Fuel Control Speed Piston O-Ring Seal (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	12-08-97	No. 2, 06-01-01
1071	Series III 1st Stage Turbine Saddle Vane-Broken Tang (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	02-01-98	
1072	Metco 445ns Replacement for Sprabronze AA (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	12-08-97	No. 3, 07-11-03
1073	Reduction Gearbox Cracking in the Eyebolt Boss and Mounting Pad Area (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	02-23-98	No. 2, 05-28-04
1074	Second and Third Stage Turbine Vane Honeycomb Replacement (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	03-01-99	No. 2, 11-15-06
1075	Rear Carrier Cage Bolt Torque (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	12-15-98	
1076	Reduction Gear Housing Starter Drive Shaft Magnetic Oil Seal , Removal, Disassembly Cleaning, Inspection, Assembly and Installation (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	03-15-99	No. 1, 09-15-03
1077	Torquemeter Housing Plate Change From Cadmium To Nickel (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	02-10-99	
1078	Rear Turbine Bearing Support Weld Wire and Annealing Process (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	09-13-99	
1079	Replacement for Brayco 814 Oil (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	04-05-00	
1080	New Fuel Control Assembly, P/N 6892328-Improved Starting Fuel Schedule and Speed Piston O-ring Seal Replacement (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	08-04-00	No. 1, 07-03-02

June 1, 1993 501-D22,A,C,G, and 501-D36 INDEX

Revised Aug 8, 2019 PAGE 3 OF 4

### COMMERCIAL OVERHAUL INFORMATION LETTER INDEX

COIL No.	<u>Subject</u>	<u>Published</u>	Revised
1081	14th - Stage Compressor Wheel - Alternative Repair Method for Hub OD/ID - Rework	01-08-04	
1082	Inner Rear Exhaust Cone-Anti-Rotation Slot Inspection/Repair (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	12-12-00	
1083	Improved Bearing Designs Released to T56/501D Series I, II, and III Model Engines (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	05-18-01	No. 1, 10-19-05
1084	Compressor Case Silicone Resin Removal-Rework (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	12-15-00	
1085	Anti-Ice Solenoid Valve, P/N 23052049 (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	01-17-01	
1086	Cancelled Prior To Publication		
1088	501-D22G Engine Rebuild Instructions (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	08-21-01	
1089	Fuel Nozzle Overhaul Procedures (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	12-12-01	No. 1, 01-10-02
1090	Compressor Blade Surface Finish, Stages 10-14 (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	01-29-02	
1091	Metco 444, Alternate Method to Metcoloy 2 (Metco 2) (No Effectivity For D36 Engine)	07-22-03	
1092	Compressor Wheel Plating - Hydrogen Embrittlement Relief	01-23-03	Reissue 02-04-04
1093	Approval of Metco 73FNS-2 or Metco 72F Plasma Spray as Alternate Repairs for: Vane and Seal Support Internal Diameter (6870406) Inner Combustion Casing Piston Ring Grooves (6789860)	10-07-04	
1094	Propeller Thrust Nut, HVOF Tungsten Carbide Coated Sealing Surface	10-07-04	
1095	Approval of Alternate Materials for BUNA-N Rubber on the Air Inlet Housing Struts	10-06-04	
1096	Cast Turbine Front Bearing Support Repair P/N 23071468	01-18-05	No. 3, 09-22-16
1097	Compressor Tie Bolt Plating	03-02-05	
1099	P/N 23009372 Turbine Vane Case - Add Chamfer to Inner Vane Slots	04-21-08	
1100	Compressor Case Blade Track: Application of XPT 268 and Alternates Coatings	10-06-08	No.1, 01-29-19
1101	Inspection of Oil Jet Nozzle, PN 23055584, At Reduction Gearbox Depot Visit	03-17-17	

Revised Aug 8, 2019